



\$~54 to 61

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6213/2012

SMT. ZUBEDA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.K. Saini and Ms. Saloni Mahajan, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER MCD AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Standing Counsel for MCD.

55

+ W.P.(C) 6214/2012

CHANDER MOHINI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.K. Saini and Ms. Saloni Mahajan, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER MCD AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Standing Counsel for MCD.

56

+ W.P.(C) 6215/2012

JAYANTI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.K. Saini and Ms. Saloni Mahajan, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF MCD AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Standing Counsel for MCD.

57

+ W.P.(C) 6216/2012

SMT. ZARINA

.....Petitioner



Through: Mr. R.K. Saini and Ms. Saloni  
Mahajan, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF MCD AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Standing Counsel  
for MCD.

58

+ W.P.(C) 6217/2012

NAZMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.K. Saini and Ms. Saloni  
Mahajan, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF MCD AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Standing Counsel  
for MCD.

59

+ W.P.(C) 6218/2012

BASANTI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.K. Saini and Ms. Saloni  
Mahajan, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF MCD AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Standing Counsel  
for MCD.

60

+ W.P.(C) 6220/2012

MEENA BEGUM

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.K. Saini and Ms. Saloni  
Mahajan, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER MCD AND ORS

.....Respondent



Through: Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Standing Counsel  
for MCD.

61

+ W.P.(C) 5346/2013

LAD KUMARI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.K. Saini and Ms. Saloni  
Mahajan, Advs.

versus

COMMISSISONER EAST DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Standing Counsel  
for MCD.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

**06.05.2025**

%

1. Arguments heard.
2. Judgment reserved.
3. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**MAY 6, 2025/ak**